OPHTHALMOLOGY

H00.0
H00.1

HO1
HO1.0
HO1.1
H01.8
H01.9

HO02

H02.0
H02.1
H02.2
H02.3
H02.4
H02.5
H02.6
H02.7

PHILIPPINE ACADEMY

|

OF OPHTHALMOLOGY

ICD CODES

HORDEOLUM AND CHALAZION
Hordeolum and other deep
Inflammation of the eyelid
Chalazion

OTHER INFLAMMATION OF EYELID
Blepharitis

Noninfectious dermatoses of eyelid
Other specified inflammations of eyelid
Unspecified Inflammation of eyelid

OTHER DISORDERS OF EYELID
Entropion and trichiasis of eyelid

Ectropion of eyelid

Lagophthalmos

Blepharochalasis

Ptsosis of eyelid

Other disorders affecting eyelid function

Xanthelasma of eyelid

Other degenerative disorders of eyelid

H02.8
H02.9

HO3
H03.0*
H03.1*
HO03.8*
HO4
H04.0
H04.1
H04.2
H04.3

HO4 .4
H04.5

HO4.6
HO4.9
HOS

H05.1
H05.2
H05.3
HO5.4
H05.5

HO05.8
HO05.9

H06.0*
HO06.1*

H06.2*

And periocular area
Other specified disorders of eyelid
Unspecified disorders of eyelid

DISORDERS OF EYELID IN DISEASES
CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE

Parasitic infestation of eyelid

In diseases classified elsewhere
Ivolvement of eyelid in other infectious
Diseases classified elsewhere
Invoivement of eyelid in other diseases
Classified elsewhere

DISORDERS OF LACRIMAL SYSTEM
Dacryoadenitis

Other disorders of lacrimal gland
Epiphora

Acute and unspecified inflammation of
Lacrimal passages

Chronic inflammation of lacrimal passages
Stenosis and insufficiency of lacrimal
passages

Other changers of lacrimal passages
Other disorders of lacrimal system
Disorder of lacrimal system, unspecified

DISORDERS OF ORBIT

Acute inflammation of orbit

Chronic inflammatory disorders of orbit
Exophthalmic conditions

Deformity of orbit

Enophthalmos

Retained (old) foreign body following
penelrating wound of orbit

Other disorder of orbit

Unspecified disorder of orbit

DISORDERS OF LACRIMAL SYSTEM AND
ORBIT IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED
ELSWHERE

Disorders of lacrimal system in diseases
Classified elsewhere

Parasitic infestation of orbit in diseases
Classified elsewhere

Dysthyroid exophthalmos (E05. -+)

H06.3°

H10

H10.0
H10.1
H10.2
H10.3
H10.4
H10.5
H10.8
H10.9

H11

H11.0
Hi1.1
H112
H11.3
H11.4

H11.8
H11.9

Hi3

H13.0*
H13.1*

H13.2*

H13.3°
H13.8*

H15

H15.0
H15.1
H15.8
H15.9

H16
H16.0
H16.1

Other disorders of orbit in diseases
Classified elsewhere

CONJUNCTIVITIS

M : cnclivitis
Acute atopic conjunctivitis
Other Acute Conjunctivitis

U ified acute Coniunclivit
C:lspe_umlied. ..C.°"'”"°l'"ts
Blepharoconjunctiivitis

Other conjunctivitis
Unspecified conjunctivitis

OTHER DISORDERS OF CONJUNCTIVA
Pterygium of eye

Conjunctival degenerations and deposits
Conjunctival scars

Conjunctival Hemorrhage (subconjunctival)
Other conjunctival vascular disorders

And cysts

Other specified disorders of conjuncliva
Unspecified disorders of conjunctiva

DISORDERS OF CONJUNCTIVA
CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE

parasitic diseases classified elsewhere
Conjunctivitis in other diseases
Classified elsewhere

Ocular pemphigoid (L12. -+)

Other disorders of conjunctiva in
Diseases dlassified elsewhere

DISORDERS OF SCLERA
Sderit

Episclerit

Other disorders of Sclera
Unspecified disorder of sclera

KERATITIS
Comneal Ulcer
Conjunctivitis

H16.2
H16.3
H16.4
H16.8
H16.9

H17

H17.0
H17.1
H17.8
H17.9

H18

H18.0
H18.1
H18.2
H18.3
H18.4
H18.5
H186
H18.7
H18.8
H18.9

H19>

H19.0*
H19.1*
H19.2*
H19.3*

H19.8*

H20.0
H20.1
H20.2
H20.8
H20.9

Keratoconjucntivitis
Interstitial and deep keralitis
Comeal neovascularization
Other keratitis

Unspecified keralitis

CORNEAL SCARS AND OPACITIES
Adherent leukoma

Other central comeal opacity

Other comeal scars and opacities
Unspecified Comeal scar and opacity

OTHER DISORDERS OF CORNEA
Cormeal pigmentations and deposits
Bullous Keratopathy

Other comeal edema

Changes in comeal membranes
Comeal degeneration

Hereditary comeal dystrophies
Keratoconus

Other comeal deformities

Other specified disorders of comea
Unspecified disorders of comea

DISORDERS OF SLCERA AND CORNEA IN
DISEASES CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE

Scleritis and episcleritis in diseases classified
Elsewhere

Herpesviral keratitis and keratoconjunctivitis
(B00.5-+)

Keratitis and Keratocojunctivitis in other infectious
And parasitic diseases classified elsewhere
Keralitis and keratoconjunctivitis in other diseases
Classified elsewhere

Other disorders of sclera and comea in diseases
Classified elsewhere

IRIDOCYCLITIS
Acute and subacue indocydlitis



H21 OTHER DISORDERS OF IRIS AND CILIARY BOD

H21.0

H21.1 Other vascular disorders of iris and ciliary
body

H21.2 Degeneration of iris and ciliary body

H21.3 Cyst of iris, ciliary body and anterior chambe:{

H214 Pupillary membrane

H21.5 Other adhesions and disruptions of iris
and ciliary body

.-\H21.8 Other specified disorders of iris and ciliary

Body

H21.9 Unspecified disorder of iris and ciliary body

H22 DISORDERS OF IRIS AND CILIARY BODY
IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE

H22.0* Iridocyclitis in infectious and parasitic
diseases classified elsewhere

H22.1* Iridocyclitis in other diseases classified
elsewhere

H22.8* Other disorder of iris and ciliary body in
diseases classified elsewhere

H25 SENILE CATARACT

H25.0 Senile incipient cataract

H25.1 Senile nuclear cataract

H25.2 Cataract, Senile, Mature (CSM)
(Patient's age 2 50 years)

H25.8 Other senile cataract

H25.9 Cataract, Senile, Immature (CSI)

For LATERALITY: add a 5* character to

The given H25 category
0=LEFT
1= RIGHT
2=BILATERAL

H26 OTHER CATARACT

H26.0 Infantile, juvenile, and presenile cataract

H26.1 Traumatic cataract

H26.2 Complicated cataract

H26.3 Drug-induced cataract

H26.4 After- cataract

H26.8 Other specified cataract

H26.90  Immature Cataract

H26.91 Mature Cataract (Patient's age < 50 yrs)

e 1

For H26 category: add a fifth (5*) character to the given
4 character categories to indicate if the cataract is
Immature of mature:

0= IMMATURE
1= MATURE

Example: H26.0 Q = IMMATURE, infantile, cataract
H26.0 1= MATURE, infantile cataract

For LATERALITY: add a 6* character to the given H26
Category

0=LEFT

1 = RIGHT

2= BILATERAL

H27 OTHER DISORDER OF LENS
H27.0 Aphakia

H27 .1 Dislocation of lens

H27.8 Other specified disorders of lens
H27.9 Disorders of lens, unspecified

H28 CATARACT AND OTHER DISORDER OF

LENS IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED

ELSEWHERE

Diabetic cataract

(E10-E 14+ with common fourth character .3)

Cataract in other endocrine, nutritional and

Metabolic diseases

Cataract in other diseases dassified

Elsewhere

H28.8 Other disorders of lens in diseases classified
elsewhere

H28.0°
H28.1*

H28.2*

H30 CHORIORETINAL INFLAMMATION
H30.0 Chorioretinal inflammation

H30.1 Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation
H30.2 Posterior cyclitis

H30.8 Other chorioretinal inflammations

H30.9 Chorioretinal inflammation, unspecified

H31 OTHER DISORDERS OF CHOROID

H31.0
H31.1
H31.2
H31.3
H314
H31.8
H31.9

H32
H32.0*
H32.8*

H33

H33.0
H33.1
H33.2
H33.3
H33.4
H33.5

H34

H34.0
H34.1
H34.2
H34.8
H34.9

H35
H35.0

H35.1
H35.2

H35.3
H35.4

H35.5
H35.6
H35.7
H35.8
H35.9

Focal chorioretinal scars

Choroidal degeneration

Hereditary choroidal dystrophy
Choroidal hemorrhage and rupture
Choroidal detachment

Other specified disorders of choroid
Disorder of choroid, unspecified

CHORIORETINAL DISORDERS IN
DISEASES CLASSIFIED ELSWHERE
Chorioretinal inflammation in infectious
And parasitic diseases classified elsewhere
Other chorioretinal disorders in diseases
Classified elsewhere

RETINAL DETACHMENTS AND BREAKS
Retinal detachment with retinal breaks
Retinoschisis and retinal cysts

Serous retinal detachment

Retinal breaks with out detachment
Traction of detachment retina

Other retinal detachments

RETINAL VASCULAR OCCLUSIONS
Transient retinal arery ocdusion
Central retinal artery occlusion

Other retinal artery occlusions

Other retinal vascular occlusions
Relinal vascular occlusion, unspecified

OTHER RETINAL DISORDERS
Background retinopathy and retinal vacular
Changes

Retinopathy of prematurity

Other proliferative retinopathy

Retinal neovascularization

Degeneration of macula and posterior pole
Peripheral retinal degeneration

Lattice degeneration

Hereditary retinal dystrophy

Retinal hemorhage

Separation of retinal disorders

Other specified retinal disorders

Retinal disorder, unspecified

H36
H36.0*

H36.8°

H40.0
H40.1
H40.2
H40.3
H40.4
H40.5

H40.8
H40.9

H42.0*

H42.8*

H43.0
H43.1
H43.2
H43.3
H43.8
H43.9

H44.0
H44.1
H44.2
H44.3
H44 4
H44.5
H44.6
H44.7
H44 8
H44 .9

RETINAL DISORDERS IN DISEASES
CLASSIFIED ELSWHERE

Diabetic retinopathy (E10-E14+ with
Common fourth character.3)

Other retinal disorders in diseases dlassified
Elsewhere

GLAUCOMA

Glaucoma suspect

Primary open - angle glaucoma

Primary angle - closure glaucoma
Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma
Glaucoma secondary lo eye inflammation
Glaucoma secondary o other eye disorders
Glaucoma secondary to drugs

Other glaucoma

Glaucoma, unspecified

GLAUCOMA DISEASES CLASSIFIED ELSWHERE
Glaucoma in endocrine, nutritional and metabolic
diseases

Glaucoma in other diseases dlassified elsewhere

DISORDERS OF VITREOUS BODY
Vitreous prolapse

Vitreous hemorthage

Crystalline deposits in vitreous body
Other vitreous opacities

Other disorders of vitreous body
Disorders of vitreous, unspecified

DISORDERS OF GLOBE

Purulent endophthalmitits

Other endophthalmitis

Degenerative myopia

Other degenerative disorders of globe

Hypotony of eye

Degenerated conditions of globe

Retained (old) intraocular foreign body, magnetic
Retained (old) intraocular foreign body, nonmagnetic
Other disorders of globe

- Unspecified disorder of globe



H45

H45.0*
H45.1"

-~H45.8"

H46.0
H46.1
H46.2
H46.8
H46.9

H47

H47.0
H47.1
H47.2
H47.3
H47 4
H47.5

H476
H47.7

H84

H48.0*
H48.1*

H48.8*

H49

DISORDER OF VITREOUS BODY AND
GLOBE IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED
ELSEWHERE

Vitreous hemorrhage in diseases classified
elsewhere

Endophthalmitis in diseases classified
elsewhere

Other disorder of vitreous body

And globie in diseases classified elsewhere

OPTIC NEURITIS

Optic papilitis

Retrobulbar neuritis
Nutritional optic neuropathy
Other optic neuritis
Unspecified optic neuritis

OTHER DISORDERS OF OPTIC
[2nd] NERVE AND VISUAL
PATHWAYS

Disorders of optic nerve, not elsewhere
classified

Papilloedema, unspecified

Optic atrophy

Other disorders of optic disc
Disorders of optic chiasm
Disorders of other visual pathways
Disorders of visual cortex
Unspecified disorder of visual
pathways

DISORDERS OF OPTIC NERVE AND
VISUAL PATHWAYS IN DISEASES
CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE

Optic atrophy in diseases classified
elsewhere

Retrobulbar neuritis in diseases
dassified elsewhere

Other disorders of optic nerve and
visual pathways in diseases classified
elsewhere

PARALYTIC STRABISMUS

H49.0
H48.1
H49.2
H49.3
H43.4
H49.8
H49.9

HS0

H50.0
H50.1
H50.2
H50.3
H50.4
H50.5
H50.6
H50.8
H50.9

H51

H51.0
H51.1
H51.2
H51.8

H51.9

H52

H52.0
H52.1
H52.2
H52.3
H52.4
H52.5
H526
H52.7

HS3

H53.0
H53.1
H532

Third [oculomotor] nerve palsy

Fourth [trochlear] nerve palsy

Sixth [abducent] nerve palsy

Total (extemnal) ophthalmoplegia
Progressive extemal ophthalmoplegia
Other paralytic strabismus
Unspecified paralytic strabismus

OTHER STRABISMUS

Esotropia

Exotropia

Vertical strabismus

Intermittent heterotropia

Other and unspecified heterotropia
Heterophoria

Mechanical strabismus

Other specified strabismus
Unspecified strabismus

OTHER DISORDERS OF
BINOCULAR MOVEMENT

Palsy (spasm) of conjugate gaze
Convergence insufficiency and excess
Intemudear ophthalmoplegia

Other specified disorders of binocular
movement

Unspecified disorder of binocular
movement

DISORDERS OF REFRACTION AND
ACCOMODATION

Anisometropia and aniseikonia
Presbyopia

Disorders of accommodation
Other disorders of refraction
Unspecified disorder of refraction

VISUAL DISTURBANCES
Amblyopia ex anopsia
Subjective visual disturbances
Diolopi

H53.3

H53.4
H53.5
H53.6
H53.7
H53.8
H53.9

H54

H54.0
H54.1

H54.2
H54.3
H54.4
H54.5
H54.6
H54.7
H54.8

H5$

H55.0
H55.8

HS7

H57.0
H57.1
H57.8

H57.9

H58.0°

H58.1*

Other and unspecified disorders of
binocular vision

Visual field defects

Color vision deficiencies

Night blindness

Vision sensitivity deficiencies
Other visual disturbances
Unspecified visual disturbance

BLINDNESS AND LOW VISION

Blindness, both eyes

Blindness, one eye, low vision other
eye

Low vision, both eyes

Unqualified visual loss, both eyes
Blindness, one eye

Low vision, one eye

Unqualified visual loss, one eye
Unspecified visual loss

Legal blindness, as defined in USA

NYSTAGMUS AND OTHER
IRREGULAR EYE MOVEMENTS

Nystagmus
Other imegular eye movements

OTHER DISORDERS OF EYE AND
ADNEXA

Anomalies of pupillary function
Ocular pain

Other specified disorders of eye and
adnexa

Unspecified disorder of eye and
adnexa

OTHER DISORDERS OF EYE AND
ADNEXA IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED
ELSEWHERE

Anomalies of pupillary function in
diseases dassified elsewhere

Visual disturbances in diseases
classified elsewhere

H58.8°

H59.0

H59.1

H59.2

H59.3

H59.4

H59.8

H59.9

Other specified disorders of eye and
adnexa in diseases classified
elsewhere

INTRAOPERATIVE AND
POSTPROCEDURAL
COMPLICATIONS AND DISORDERS
OF EYE AND ADNEXA, NOT
ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED

Disorders of the eye following cataract

surgery
Intraoperative hemorhage
and hematoma of eye and
adnexa complicating a
procedure
Accidental puncture and
laceration of eye and
adnexa during a
procedure
Postprocedural
hemorrhage and
hematoma of eye and
adnexa following a
procedure
Inflammation (infection) of
postprocedural bleb
Other intraoperative and
postprocedural
complications and
disorders of eye and
adnexa, not elsewhere
dassified

Post-procedural disorder of eye and

adnexa, unspecified

*RVO
75757  Flourescein

Angiography



