

## OPHTHALMOLOGY ICD CODES

H00	HORDEOLUM AND CHALAZION				
H00.0 Hordeolum and other deep					
	Inflammation of the eyelid				
H00.1	Chalazion				
H01	OTHER INFLAMMATION OF EYELID				
HO1.0	Blepharitis				
H01.1	Noninfectious dermatoses of eyelid				
H01.8	Other specified inflammations of eyelid				
H01.9	Unspecified Inflammation of eyelid				
H02	OTHER DISORDERS OF EYELID				
H02.0	Entropion and trichiasis of eyelid				
H02.1	Ectropion of eyelid				
H02.2	Lagophthalmos				
H02.3	Blepharochalasis				
H02.4	Ptsosis of eyelid				
H02.5	Other disorders affecting eyelid function				
H02.6	Xanthelasma of eyelid				
H02.7	Other degenerative disorders of eyelid				
	*				

	And periocular area	H06.3*	Other disorders of orbit in diseases	H16.2	Keratoconjucntivitis
H02.8	Other specified disorders of eyelid		Classified elsewhere	H16.3	Interstitial and deep keratitis
H02.9	Unspecified disorders of eyelid			H16.4	Corneal neovascularization
				H16.8	Other keratitis
H03	DISORDERS OF EYELID IN DISEASES	H10	CONJUNCTIVITIS	H16.9	Unspecified keratitis
	CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE	H10.0	Mucopurulent conjunctivitis		
H03.0*	Parasitic infestation of eyelid	H10.1	Acute atopic conjunctivitis	H17	CORNEAL SCARS AND OPACITIES
	In diseases classified elsewhere	H10.2	Other Acute Conjunctivitis	H17.0	Adherent leukoma
H03.1*	Ivolvement of eyelid in other infectious	H10.3	Unspecified acute Conjunctivitis	H17.1	Other central comeal opacity
	Diseases classified elsewhere	H10.4	Chronic conjunctivitis	H17.8	Other comeal scars and opacities
H03.8*	Involvement of eyelid in other diseases	H10.5	Blepharoconjunctiivitis	H17.9	Unspecified Comeal scar and opacity
	Classified elsewhere	H10.8	Other conjunctivitis		
		H10.9	Unspecified conjunctivitis	H18	OTHER DISORDERS OF CORNEA
H04	DISORDERS OF LACRIMAL SYSTEM		54-14-7-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-1	H18.0	Corneal pigmentations and deposits
H04.0	Dacryoadenitis	H11	OTHER DISORDERS OF CONJUNCTIVA	H18.1	Bullous Keratopathy
H04.1	Other disorders of lacrimal gland	H11.0	Pterygium of eye	H18.2	Other comeal edema
H04.2	Epiphora	H11.1	Conjunctival degenerations and deposits	H18.3	Changes in corneal membranes
H04.3	Acute and unspecified inflammation of	H11.2	Conjunctival scars	H18.4	Comeal degeneration
	Lacrimal passages	H11.3	Conjunctival Hemorrhage (subconjunctival)	H18.5	Hereditary corneal dystrophies
H04.4	Chronic inflammation of lacrimal passages	H11.4	Other conjunctival vascular disorders	H18.6	Keratoconus
H04.5	Stenosis and insufficiency of lacrimal		And cysts	H18.7	Other corneal deformities
	passages	H11.8	Other specified disorders of conjunctiva	H18.8	Other specified disorders of comea
H04.6	Other changers of lacrimal passages	H11.9	Unspecified disorders of conjunctiva	H18.9	Unspecified disorders of comea
H04.8	Other disorders of lacrimal system				
H04.9	Disorder of lacrimal system, unspecified	H13	DISORDERS OF CONJUNCTIVA CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE	H19	DISORDERS OF SLCERA AND CORNEA IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE
H05	DISORDERS OF ORBIT	H13.0*	Filarial infection of conjunctiva (B74+)	H19.0*	Scleritis and episcleritis in diseases classified
H05.0	Acute inflammation of orbit	H13.1*	Conjunctivitis in infectious and		Elsewhere
H05.1	Chronic inflammatory disorders of orbit		parasitic diseases classified elsewhere	H19.1*	Herpesviral keratitis and keratoconjunctivitis
H05.2	Exophthalmic conditions	H13.2*	Conjunctivitis in other diseases		(B00.5-+)
H05.3	Deformity of orbit		Classified elsewhere	H19.2*	Keratitis and Keratocojunctivitis in other infectious
H05.4	Enophthalmos	H13.3*	Ocular pemphigoid (L12+)		And parasitic diseases classified elsewhere
H05.5	Retained (old) foreign body following	H13.8*	Other disorders of conjunctiva in	H19.3*	Keratitis and keratoconjunctivitis in other diseases
	penetrating wound of orbit		Diseases classified elsewhere		Classified elsewhere
H05.8	Other disorder of orbit			H19.8*	Other disorders of sclera and cornea in diseases
H05.9	Unspecified disorder of orbit	H15	DISORDERS OF SCLERA		Classified elsewhere
		H15.0	Scientis		
H06	DISORDERS OF LACRIMAL SYSTEM AND	H15.1	Episcleritis	H20	IRIDOCYCLITIS
	ORBIT IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED	H15.8	Other disorders of Sclera	H20.0	Acute and subacute indocyclitis
	ELSWHERE	H15.9	Unspecified disorder of sclera	H20.1	Chronic iridocyclitis
H06.0*	Disorders of lacrimal system in diseases			H20.2	Lens-induced iridocyclitis
	Classified elsewhere	H16	KERATITIS	H20.8	Other iridocyclitis
H06.1*	Parasitic infestation of orbit in diseases	H16.0	Corneal Ulcer	H20.9	Unspecified iridocyclitis
	Classified elsewhere	H16.1	Other superficial keratitis without		
H06.2*	Dysthyroid exophthalmos (E05+)		Conjunctivitis		

H21 OT H21.0	HER DISORDERS OF IRIS AND CILIARY BODY Hyphema		1	H31.0	Focal chorioretinal scars		
H21.1	Other vascular disorders of iris and ciliary	F U26	Carlana att 600 (60) 1	H31.1	Choroidal degeneration		
1121.1	Children in the contract of th		category: add a fifth (5th) character to the given	H31.2	Hereditary choroidal dystrophy	H36	RETINAL DISORDERS IN DISEASES
H21.2	body		cter categories to indicate if the cataract is	H31.3	Choroidal hemorrhage and rupture		CLASSIFIED ELSWHERE
	Degeneration of iris and ciliary body	Immatu	re of mature:	H31.4	Choroidal detachment	H36.0*	Diabetic retinopathy (E10-E14+ with
H21.3	Cyst of iris, ciliary body and anterior chamber			H31.8	Other specified disorders of choroid		Common fourth character.3)
H21.4	Pupillary membrane		0 = IMMATURE	H31.9	Disorder of choroid, unspecified	H36.8*	Other retinal disorders in diseases classified
H21.5	Other adhesions and disruptions of iris and ciliary body		1 = MATURE				Elsewhere
H21.8	Other specified disorders of iris and ciliary	Example	e: H26.0 Q = IMMATURE, infantile, cataract	H32	CHORIORETINAL DISORDERS IN	H40	GLAUCOMA
	Body	- Litaripi	H26.0 1= MATURE, infantile cataract	1132	DISEASES CLASSIFIED ELSWHERE		
H21.9	Unspecified disorder of iris and ciliary body		1120.0 1 MATORE, Illiantile Catalact	H32.0*		H40.0	Glaucoma suspect
1,21,0	onoposited disorder of his and chiary body			H32.0	Chorioretinal inflammation in infectious	H40.1	Primary open - angle glaucoma
H22	DISORDERS OF IRIS AND CILIARY BODY	Earl AT	EDALITY: add a 6th abandor to the aires 1126	1122.04	And parasitic diseases classified elsewhere	H40.2	Primary angle – closure glaucoma
1122	IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE		ERALITY: add a 6th character to the given H26	H32.8*	Other chorioretinal disorders in diseases	H40.3	Glaucoma secondary to eye trauma
H22.0*	Iridocyclitis in infectious and parasitic	Categor			Classified elsewhere	H40.4	Glaucoma secondary to eye inflammation
HZZ.U	diseases classified elsewhere		LEFT			H40.5	Glaucoma secondary to other eye disorders
H22.1*			RIGHT	H33	RETINAL DETACHMENTS AND BREAKS	H40.6	Glaucoma secondary to drugs
H22.1	Iridocyclitis in other diseases classified elsewhere	2 =	BILATERAL	H33.0	Retinal detachment with retinal breaks	H40.8	Other glaucoma
1100.00				H33.1	Retinoschisis and retinal cysts	H40.9	Glaucoma, unspecified
H22.8*	Other disorder of iris and ciliary body in	H27	OTHER DISORDER OF LENS	H33.2	Serous retinal detachment		
	diseases classified elsewhere	H27.0	Aphakia	H33.3	Retinal breaks with out detachment	H42	GLAUCOMA DISEASES CLASSIFIED ELSWHERE
1105	051111 5 04745407	H27.1	Dislocation of lens	H33.4	Traction of detachment retina	H42.0*	Glaucoma in endocrine, nutritional and metabolic
H25	SENILE CATARACT	H27.8	Other specified disorders of lens	H33.5	Other retinal detachments		diseases
H25.0	Senile incipient cataract	H27.9	Disorders of lens, unspecified			H42.8*	Glaucoma in other diseases classified elsewhere
H25.1	Senile nuclear cataract			H34	RETINAL VASCULAR OCCLUSIONS		
H25.2	Cataract, Senile, Mature (CSM)	H28	CATARACT AND OTHER DISORDER OF	H34.0	Transient retinal artery occlusion	H43	DISORDERS OF VITREOUS BODY
	(Patient's age ≥ 50 years)		LENS IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED	H34.1	Central retinal artery occlusion	H43.0	Vitreous prolapse
H25.8	Other senile cataract		ELSEWHERE	H34.2	Other retinal artery occlusions	H43.1	Vitreous hemorrhage
H25.9	Cataract, Senile, Immature (CSI)	H28.0*	Diabetic cataract	H34.8	Other retinal vascular occlusions	H43.2	Crystalline deposits in vitreous body
			(E10-E14+ with common fourth character .3)	H34.9	Retinal vascular occlusion, unspecified	H43.3	Other vitreous opacities
For LATE	ERALITY: add a 5th character to	H28.1*	Cataract in other endocrine, nutritional and			H43.8	Other disorders of vitreous body
The giver	n H25 category		Metabolic diseases	H35	OTHER RETINAL DISORDERS	H43.9	Disorders of vitreous, unspecified
	0 = LEFT	H28.2*	Cataract in other diseases classified	H35.0	Background retinopathy and retinal vacular	1110.0	Discretis of Villeous, drispectifica
	1 = RIGHT		Elsewhere		Changes	H44	DISORDERS OF GLOBE
	2 = BILATERAL	H28.8	Other disorders of lens in diseases classified	H35.1	Retinopathy of prematurity	H44.0	Purulent endophthalmitits
			elsewhere	H35.2	Other proliferative retinopathy	H44.1	Other endophthalmitis
H26	OTHER CATARACT			1100.2	Retinal neovascularization	H44.2	Degenerative myopia
H26.0	Infantile, juvenile, and presenile cataract	H30	CHORIORETINAL INFLAMMATION	H35.3	Degeneration of macula and posterior pole	H44.3	Other degenerative disorders of globe
H26.1	Traumatic cataract	H30.0	Chorioretinal inflammation	H35.4	Peripheral retinal degeneration	H44.4	
H26.2	Complicated cataract	H30.1	Disseminated chorioretinal inflammation	1155.4	Lattice degeneration	H44.5	Hypotony of eye
H26.3	Drug-induced cataract	H30.2	Posterior cyclitis	H35.5	Hereditary retinal dystrophy		Degenerated conditions of globe
H26.4	After- cataract	H30.8	Other chorioretinal inflammations	H35.6		H44.6	Retained (old) intraocular foreign body, magnetic
H26.8	Other specified cataract	H30.9	Chorioretinal inflammation, unspecified	H35.7	Retinal hemorrhage	H44.7	Retained (old) intraocular foreign body, nonmagnetic
H26.90	Immature Cataract	1100.0	Chonoreunai ililanimation, urispecilleu	H35.8	Separation of retinal disorders Other specified retinal disorders	H44.8	Other disorders of globe
H26.91	Mature Cataract (Patient's age < 50 yrs)	H31	OTHER DISORDERS OF CHOROID	H35.9	Retinal disorder, unspecified	H44.9	Unspecified disorder of globe
	,,		The contract of cholor	1100.9	Neural disorder, dispectited		7

		H49.0 H49.1	Third [oculomotor] nerve palsy Fourth [trochlear] nerve palsy	H53.3	Other and unspecified disorders of binocular vision	H58.8*	Other specified disorders of eye and adnexa in diseases classified	
1145	DISCORDED OF WITDEOUS DODY AND	H49.1		H53.4	Visual field defects		elsewhere	
H45	DISORDER OF VITREOUS BODY AND		Sixth [abducent] nerve palsy	H53.5	Color vision deficiencies	1	CISCATICIE	
	GLOBE IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED	H49.3	Total (external) ophthalmoplegia	H53.6	Night blindness	H59	INTRAOPERATIVE AND	
1145.00	ELSEWHERE	H49.4	Progressive external ophthalmoplegia	H53.7	Vision sensitivity deficiencies	nos	POSTPROCEDURAL	
H45.0*	Vitreous hemorrhage in diseases classified	H49.8	Other paralytic strabismus				COMPLICATIONS AND DISORDERS	
	elsewhere	H49.9	Unspecified paralytic strabismus	H53.8	Other visual disturbances		OF EYE AND ADNEXA, NOT	
H45.1*	Endophthalmitis in diseases classified			H53.9	Unspecified visual disturbance	nce		
	elsewhere	H50	OTHER STRABISMUS		DI MONECO AND I OMINIONI		ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED	
H45.8*	Other disorder of vitreous body	H50.0	Esotropia	H54	BLINDNESS AND LOW VISION	1150.0	Discretizes of the area following external	
	And globle in diseases classified elsewhere	H50.1	Exotropia		50 1 1 1 1	H59.0	Disorders of the eye following cataract	
		H50.2	Vertical strabismus	H54.0	Blindness, both eyes		surgery	
H46	OPTIC NEURITIS	H50.3	Intermittent heterotropia	H54.1	Blindness, one eye, low vision other	H59.1	Intraoperative hemorrhage	
H46.0	Optic papillitis	H50.4	Other and unspecified heterotropia		eye		and hematoma of eye and	
H46.1	Retrobulbar neuritis	H50.5	Heterophoria	H54.2	Low vision, both eyes	1	adnexa complicating a	
H46.2	Nutritional optic neuropathy	H50.6	Mechanical strabismus	H54.3	Unqualified visual loss, both eyes	1000000	procedure	
H46.8	Other optic neuritis	H50.8	Other specified strabismus	H54.4	Blindness, one eye	H59.2	Accidental puncture and	
H46.9	Unspecified optic neuritis	H50.9	Unspecified strabismus	H54.5	Low vision, one eye	1	laceration of eye and	
				H54.6	Unqualified visual loss, one eye	1	adnexa during a	
H47	OTHER DISORDERS OF OPTIC	H51	OTHER DISORDERS OF	H54.7	Unspecified visual loss	0.700.000	procedure	
	[2nd] NERVE AND VISUAL		BINOCULAR MOVEMENT	H54.8	Legal blindness, as defined in USA	H59.3	Postprocedural	
	PATHWAYS	H51.0	Palsy (spasm) of conjugate gaze			1	hemorrhage and	
H47.0	Disorders of optic nerve, not elsewhere	H51.1	Convergence insufficiency and excess				hematoma of eye and	
	classified	H51.2	Internuclear ophthalmoplegia	H55	NYSTAGMUS AND OTHER		adnexa following a	
H47.1	Papilloedema, unspecified	H51.8	Other specified disorders of binocular		IRREGULAR EYE MOVEMENTS	577.500.000	procedure	
H47.2	Optic atrophy		movement	H55.0	Nystagmus	H59.4	Inflammation (infection) of	
H47.3	Other disorders of optic disc	H51.9	Unspecified disorder of binocular	H55.8	Other irregular eye movements		postprocedural bleb	
H47.4	Disorders of optic chiasm		movement			H59.8	Other intraoperative and	
H47.5	Disorders of other visual pathways			H57	OTHER DISORDERS OF EYE AND	1	postprocedural	
H47.6	Disorders of visual cortex	H52	DISORDERS OF REFRACTION AND		ADNEXA	1	complications and	
H47.7	Unspecified disorder of visual		ACCOMODATION	· H57.0	Anomalies of pupillary function		disorders of eye and	
	pathways	H52.0	Hypermetropia	H57.1	Ocular pain	1	adnexa, not elsewhere	
	,	H52.1	Myopia	H57.8	Other specified disorders of eye and		dassified	
H84	DISORDERS OF OPTIC NERVE AND	H52.2	Astigmatism		adnexa	H59.9	Post-procedural disorder of eye and	
	VISUAL PATHWAYS IN DISEASES	H52.3	Anisometropia and aniseikonia	H57.9	Unspecified disorder of eye and	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	adnexa, unspecified	
	CLASSIFIED ELSEWHERE	H52.4	Presbyopia		adnexa		- Section (Section 1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	
H48.0*	Optic atrophy in diseases classified	H52.5	Disorders of accommodation					
*******	elsewhere	H52.6	Other disorders of refraction	H58	OTHER DISORDERS OF EYE AND	1	*RVO	
H48.1*	Retrobulbar neuritis in diseases	H52.7	Unspecified disorder of refraction	1100	ADNEXA IN DISEASES CLASSIFIED			
1110.1	classified elsewhere	1102.1	onspecimen discrete or removed.		ELSEWHERE	1	75757 Flourescein	
H48.8*	Other disorders of optic nerve and	H53	VISUAL DISTURBANCES	H58.0*	Anomalies of pupillary function in		Angiography	
1140.0	visual pathways in diseases classified	H53.0	Amblyopia ex anopsia	.100.0	diseases classified elsewhere			
	elsewhere	H53.1	Subjective visual disturbances	H58.1*	Visual disturbances in diseases			
	GOSTITOLO	H53.2	Diplopia Diplopia		classified elsewhere			
	PARALYTIC STRABISMUS	1100.2	Dipiopia		SIGOUIIO GIOCIIIOIO	1		